-value, exclusion fitpBH

(c) m=1250 GeV, 10%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

)σInjected signal rate(

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

-v
al

ue
p

ATLAS Work in Progress
-1 = 13 TeV, 139 fbs

ZX
ll, LeadJ, m→Z

/M=15%σGaus(1250GeV),

-value, full range fitp 2χ

-value, exclusion fitp 2χ

-value, full range fitpBH

-value, exclusion fitpBH

(d) m=1250 GeV, 15%

Figure 9.6: Global χ2 and BH p-value distributions as a function of injected signal
yields to the mZX spectrum in the leading small-R-jet category for Gaussian-shaped
signals at 1250 GeV with four width values varying 3% to 15%. The two solid lines
are from the initial step, while the two dashed lines represent results from the 2nd
step.

9.2. SEARCH STRATEGY 109

The results are also shown in Figure 9.7 in a complementary way comparing the BH
p-values from the two steps for Gaussian-shaped signals injected with a significance value of
5σ as a function of signal mass on themZX mass spectra in the leading small-R-jet category.
The signal significance is reduced due to the absorption of the background function fitting.
Again, it shows that the signal sensitivity is higher for smaller width values and the mass
points in the middle of the mass spectra.

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

 [GeV]ZXm

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

-v
al

ue
p

B
H

-value, full range fitpBH

-value, exclusion fitpBH

ATLAS Work in Progress
-1 = 13 TeV, 139 fbs

ll, LeadJ→Z

σ/M=3%, injected 5σGaus

(a) 3%

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

 [GeV]ZXm

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

-v
al

ue
p

B
H

-value, full range fitpBH

-value, exclusion fitpBH

ATLAS Work in Progress
-1 = 13 TeV, 139 fbs

ll, LeadJ→Z

σ/M=5%, injected 5σGaus

(b) 5%

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

 [GeV]ZXm

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

-v
al

ue
p

B
H

-value, full range fitpBH

-value, exclusion fitpBH

ATLAS Work in Progress
-1 = 13 TeV, 139 fbs

ll, LeadJ→Z

σ/M=10%, injected 5σGaus

(c) 10%

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

 [GeV]ZXm

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

-v
al

ue
p

B
H

-value, full range fitpBH

-value, exclusion fitpBH

ATLAS Work in Progress
-1 = 13 TeV, 139 fbs

ll, LeadJ→Z

σ/M=15%, injected 5σGaus

(d) 15%

Figure 9.7: BH p-value distributions as a function of signal mass for injected
Gaussian-shaped signals at 5σ with width values of 3%, 5%, 10% and 15% for the
mZX mass spectrum in the leading small-R-jet category.

In a further study, instead of using the nominal background spectra, a set of 100 pseudo-
experiments are generated using the fitted background function with Poisson fluctuation